

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

NAVY SEALS 1-26, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as
President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:21-cv-01236-O

**OFFICIAL CAPACITY DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....3

 II. Department of Defense COVID-19 Vaccine Directive3

 III. The Navy’s Implementation of DoD’s Vaccine Directive5

 A. Navy Policies Applicable to All Navy Service Members.....5

 B. Navy Special Warfare Community.....6

 C. Navy Policies Applicable to Members of the Navy Special Warfare Community..7

 IV. Procedural History8

LEGAL STANDARDS 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

 I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.....10

 A. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Enter Relief Against the President.10

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Exhausted Military Remedies.11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Pertaining to Their Duty Assignments, Deployment, and
 Medical Qualifications Are Non-Justiciable.....15

 D. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment and RFRA Claims Are Unlikely to Succeed.19

 II. Plaintiffs Do Not Face Irreparable Harm.....30

 III. The Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction.35

 IV. Any Relief Should Be Narrowly Tailored.40

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) 20

303 Creating LLC v. Elenis,
6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021) 28

Ali v. Stephens,
822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016) 24

Allied Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. CDL Mktg., Inc.,
878 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1989) 9

Anderson v. Jackson,
556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009) 9

Antonellis v. United States,
723 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 17

Bois v. Marsh,
801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 33, 39

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 30

Brown v. Smith,
24 Cal. App. 5th 1135 (2018) 22

Bryant v. Gates,
532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 30

BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Health & Safety Administration,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 34, 35

Burson v. Freeman,
504 U.S. 191 (1992)..... 22

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014)..... 20, 22

Bynum v. FMC Corp.,
770 F.2d 556 (5th Cir. 1985) 12

Chacon v. Granata,
515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) 32

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... 15, 18, 39

Chilcott v. Orr,
747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984)..... 33, 39

Church v. Biden,
2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) *passim*

Connecticut v. Massachusetts,
282 U.S. 660 (1931)..... 20

Contech Casting, LLC v. ZF Steering Sys., LLC,
931 F. Supp. 2d 809 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 31

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 722 (2005)..... 21

D.J. v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 13-0237, 2013 WL 6152363 (W.Va. Nov. 22, 2013) 22

Daniels Health Scis., LLC v. Vascular Health Scis., LLC,
710 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2013) 30

Diraffael v. Cal. Mil. Dep’t,
2011 WL 13274364 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2011)..... 15

Doe v. Austin,
2021 WL 5816632 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2021)..... 2

Does 1-6 v. Mills,
16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)..... 2

Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 29

Farmer v. Mabus,
940 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1991) 10

F.F. on behalf of Y.F. v. New York,
65 Misc. 3d 616 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019) 22

Florida v. HHS,
2021 WL 5768796 (11th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021) 40

Foley v. Biden,
No. 4:21-cv-01098-O (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021) 10

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 11

Garland v. N.Y.C. Fire Dep’t,
2021 WL 5771687 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2021) 32, 38

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 40

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 9

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986)..... 21, 29

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 20

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 21

Guerra v. Scruggs,
942 F.2d 270 (4th Cir. 1991) 17, 33, 39

Guitard v. Sec’y of Navy,
967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 33

Hall v. McHugh,
2010 WL 596499 n.4 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 17, 2010)..... 34

Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy,
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) 16, 17, 38

Hartikka v. United States,
754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985) 33

Hodges v. Callaway,
499 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1974) 13, 14, 15

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) 30, 32

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 30

Johnson v. Reed,
609 F.2d 784 (5th Cir. 1980) 16

Kane v. De Blasio,
--- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 5549404 (2d Cir. Nov. 28, 2021) 28

Lawrence v. McCarthy,
344 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003) 15

Layman v. Harvey,
2007 WL 430678 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 5, 2007) 18

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) 21

Love v. State Dep’t of Educ.,
29 Cal. App. 5th 980 (2018) 22

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 40

Maier v. Orr,
754 F.2d 973 (Fed. Cir. 1985)..... 18

Mass. Correction Officers Federated Union v. Baker,
2021 WL 4822154 (D. Mass. Oct. 15, 2021)..... 38, 39

Mazares v. Dep’t of Navy,
302 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 10, 18

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 9

McCurdy v. Zuckert,
359 F.2d 491 (5th Cir. 1966) 33, 35

Meister v. Tex. Adjutant General’s Dep’t,
233 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2000) 12, 16

Mier v. Owens,
57 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1995) 16

Miller v. United States,
42 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1995) 18

Mindes v. Seaman,
453 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971) 12, 16, 18

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985) 9

Navy SEAL I v. Biden,
2021 WL 5448970 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2021) 2, 11

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 11

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
833 F.2d 583 (5th Cir. 1987) 12

Nianga v. Wolfe,
435 F. Supp. 3d 739 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 10

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 30, 35

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953) 16, 30, 39

Pelekai v. Hawaii,
2021 WL 4944804 (D. Haw. Oct. 22, 2021) 32

Pullins v. West,
3 F.3d 56 (table), No. 93-3355, 1994 WL 447268 (7th Cir. Aug. 19, 1994) 14

Reaves v. Ainsworth,
219 U.S. 296 (1911) 18

Reinhard v. Johnson,
209 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2016) 33, 39

Robert v. Austin,
No. 1:21-cv-02228-RM (D. Colo. Sept. 1, 2021) 2

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 21, 40

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 10

Rydie v. Biden,
2021 WL 5416545 (D. Md. Nov. 19, 2021) 40

Sampson v. Murray,
415 U.S. 61 (1974)..... 30

Schlanger v. United States,
586 F.2d 667 (9th Cir. 1978) 17

Sebra v. Neville,
801 F.2d 1135 (9th Cir. 1986) 18

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... 34

Shaw v. Austin,
2021 WL 1840397 (D.D.C. May 1, 2021)..... *passim*

Sims v. Fox,
505 F.2d 857 (5th Cir. 1974) 35

Smith v. Biden,
2021 WL 5195688 (D.N.J. Nov. 8, 2021) 11

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987)..... 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 11

Standage v. Braithwaite,
526 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D. Md. 2021)..... 15

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 3

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 31

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 13

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 13

Tigges v. Northam,
473 F. Supp. 3d 559 (E.D. Va. 2020) 40

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 29, 40

U.S. ex rel. New v. Perry,
1996 WL 420175 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 1996)..... 34

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory,
534 U.S. 1 (2001)..... 20, 23

United States v. Kisala,
64 M.J. 50 (C.A.A.F. 2006) 14

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 21

United States v. Shearer,
473 U.S. 52 (1985)..... 18

Valdez v. Grisham,
2021 WL 4145746, at *8 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2021) 28

Vaughan v. Ky. Army Nat’l Guard,
2013 WL 211075 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 18, 2013) 15

Voge v. United States,
844 F.2d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 16

Volk v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 313 (2013) 33

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) 10, 13

Walker v. United States,
93-cv-2728, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16550, (E.D. La. Nov. 15, 1994)..... 14

<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 1998 WL 637360 (E.D. La. Sept. 16, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 184 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>Waters v. Schlesinger</i> , 366 F. Supp. 460 (N.D. Tex. 1973)	34
<i>Wenger v. Monroe</i> , 282 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	28, 29
<i>White v. Carlucci</i> , 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)	30, 39
<i>Wickham v. Hall</i> , 706 F.2d 713 (5th Cir. 1983)	15
<i>Wiggins v. Sec’y of Army</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1238 (W.D. Tex. 1990).....	34
<i>Wilburn v. Dalton</i> , 832 F. Supp. 943 (E.D. Pa. 1993)	33
<i>Williams v. Brown</i> , 2021 WL 4894264 (D. Or. Oct. 19, 2021).....	32
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	22
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9, 30, 36
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701–06.....	8
10 U.S.C. § 1552.....	33
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	8

Other Authorities

Catherine Bozio, et al., *Laboratory-Confirmed COVID-19 Among Adults Hospitalized with COVID-19–Like Illness with Infection-Induced or mRNA Vaccine-Induced SARS-CoV-2 Immunity — Nine States, January–September 2021*, posted on CDC, Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR) (Oct. 29, 2021), <https://perma.cc/R4HU-82YF>..... 27, 28

CDC, *COVID Data Tracker*, <https://perma.cc/8DFY-VW8C> 3

CDC, *Delta Variant*, <https://perma.cc/4RW6-7SGB> 3

CDC, *Frequently Asked Questions about COVID-19 Vaccination* (updated Nov. 5, 2021), <https://perma.cc/S3BT-257B> 27

HHS, *Determination that a Public Health Emergency Exists* (Jan. 31, 2020), <https://perma.cc/VZ5X-CT5R> 3

How COVID-19 Spreads, <https://perma.cc/4ZBC-8WYQ> 3

Stanley Lemon, et al., *Protecting Our Forces: Improving Vaccine Acquisition and Availability in the US Military*, National Academies Press, 2002, <https://perma.cc/E545-TQ9G>..... 3, 4
